TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	Release of Security Interest in Intellectual Property Collateral

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
THE ROYAL BANK OF SCOTLAND PLC		03/01/2007	CORPORATION:

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	TUMI, INC.
Street Address:	1001 Durham Avenue
City:	South Plainfield
State/Country:	NEW JERSEY
Postal Code:	07080
Entity Type:	CORPORATION:

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 29

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Registration Number:	2201151	BRIEF PACK
Registration Number:	1775215	DAKOTA
Registration Number:	2179161	DAKOTA METRO
Registration Number:	2530774	DESIGN IN MOTION
Registration Number:	2767432	DURATWILL
Registration Number:	2762194	EMELINE
Registration Number:	1689565	EXCELLENCE BY DESIGN
Registration Number:	2691486	FOLD-A-WAY
Registration Number:	2879801	METRO XP
Registration Number:	2664290	OMEGA CLOSURE SYSTEM
Registration Number:	2689238	SECURE-SLIDE
Registration Number:	2186760	THE SAFE CASE
Registration Number:	2805311	T-TECH
		TDADEMADIA

TRADEMARK "REEL: 003493 FRAME: 0564

900070898

li .		d.
Registration Number:	1356646	тимі
Registration Number:	2588479	ТИМІ
Registration Number:	2998914	ТИМІ
Registration Number:	2884996	ТИМІ
Registration Number:	2925555	ТИМІ
Registration Number:	2919221	ТИМІ
Registration Number:	2433971	TUMI TRACER
Registration Number:	2433970	TUMI TRACER
Registration Number:	1924628	WHEEL-A-WAY
Registration Number:	2546779	X-TECH
Serial Number:	76228997	METRO XP
Serial Number:	78475784	ТИМІ
Serial Number:	78475770	ТИМІ
Serial Number:	76178702	ТИМІ
Serial Number:	75400089	BAER MEDIA
Serial Number:	78400091	Т

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (714)755-8290

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

Phone: 714-540-1235

Email: ipdocket@lw.com, kristin.azcona@lw.com

Correspondent Name: Latham & Watkins LLP

Address Line 1: 650 Town Center Drive, 20th Floor
Address Line 4: Costa Mesa, CALIFORNIA 92626

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	038264-0098
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Kristin J. Azcona
Signature:	/kristinazcona/
Date:	03/05/2007

Total Attachments: 7

source=Tumi Release#page1.tif source=Tumi Release#page2.tif source=Tumi Release#page3.tif source=Tumi Release#page4.tif source=Tumi Release#page5.tif source=Tumi Release#page6.tif source=Tumi Release#page7.tif

RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST IN INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY COLLATERAL

This RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST IN INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY COLLATERAL (this "Release"), dated as of March 1, 2007, is made by The Royal Bank of Scotland plc, as security trustee (the "Security Trustee") for the Finance Parties and as facility agent (the "Facility Agent") for the Lenders under the Senior Facilities Agreement referred to below (terms used in this Release and not herein defined shall have the meanings set forth in the Senior Facilities Agreement).

WHEREAS, Tiger III, Inc. (the "Company" and the "Original Guarantor"), the Security Trustee and the Facility Agent entered into that certain Senior Facilities Agreement, dated as of October 4, 2004 (as amended, supplemented, amended and restated or otherwise modified from time to time, the "Senior Facilities Agreement"), among the Company, the Original Guarantor, the Facility Agent, the Security Trustee, the various financial institutions party thereto as lenders thereunder (each individually a "Lender", and collectively the "Lenders") and The Royal Bank of Scotland plc in its capacities as mandated lead arranger (the "Mandated Lead Arranger") and issuing bank (the "Issuing Bank"), pursuant to which Senior Facilities Agreement the Lenders made credit extensions to the Company;

WHEREAS, in connection with the Senior Facilities Agreement and pursuant to those certain agreements listed on the <u>Annex I</u> attached hereto (collectively, the "<u>Transaction Security Agreements</u>"), the Company and certain of the Company's Subsidiaries granted security interests in certain intellectual property owned by the Company or such Subsidiary listed on <u>Annex II</u> attached hereto (collectively, the "Patent and Trademark Collateral"); and

WHEREAS, the Patent and Trademark Collateral was recorded in the U.S. Patent and Trademark Office on the dates and on the reels and frames set forth on <u>Annex II</u> hereto;

NOW THEREFORE, each of the Security Trustee and the Facility Agent hereby RELEASES, without representation, recourse or warranty whatsoever, all of its security interest in the Patent and Trademark Collateral, whether granted pursuant to the Transaction Security Agreements or any other agreement or document delivered in connection with the Senior Facilities Agreement and each of the Security Trustee and the Facility Agent hereby reassigns any and all such right, title and interest (if any) that it may have in the Patent and Trademark Collateral to the Company or its relevant Subsidiary (as the case may be).

The Facility Agent agrees, at the Company's expense, to cooperate with the Company and its Subsidiaries and to provide the Company and its Subsidiaries with the information and additional authorization reasonably required or desirable to effect the release of the Security Trustee's and the Facility Agent's security interests in the released collateral described herein.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, each of the Security Trustee and the Facility Agent has executed this Release as of the date first above written.

as Facility Agent	ILAND FLC,
By:	
Name: Geoff Manna	A STATE OF THE STA
Title: Managing Director	
THE ROYAL BANK OF SCO	ΓLAND PLC,
as Security Trustee	
By:	
Name: Geoff Manna Title: Managing Director	
Title. Managing Director	
CERTIFICATE OF ACKNOWLEDGMENT	
STATE OF York)	
COUNTY OF AY	
TI and the second	D 111 1 10
On this <u>May</u> day of <u>teb</u> , 2007 before me, the undersigned, a Notary the state aforesaid, personally appeared (Teoff Manna to m	
personally, and who, being by me duly sworn, deposes and says that s/he is th	
Managing Director of the Facility Agent and of the Security Trustee a	
which executed the above instrument, and s/he has been authorized to execute behalf of said entity pursuant to said authority.	said instrument on
IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I hereto set my hand and official seal.	
VA :- 1.3	
Talucia V	Mula
Notary Public My commission expires:	
wiy commission expires.	(a,b) = (a,b) + (a,b)
DATRICIA W SC	MANALA

Notary Public, State of New York No. 01SO6015756 Qualified in Nassau County Commission Expires November 9, 2010

[IP RELEASE]

ANNEX I TO RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST IN INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY COLLATERAL

TRANSACTION SECURITY AGREEMENTS

- 1. Pledge Agreement between Tiger II, LLC (now known as Tumi II, LLC) as Pledgor and The Royal Bank of Scotland plc as Secured Party over the whole of the issued share capital of Tiger III, Inc. dated November 17, 2004.
- 2. Pledge Agreement between Tumi Holdings, Inc. as Pledgor and The Royal Bank of Scotland plc as Secured Party over the whole of the issued share capital of Tumi Inc. dated November 17, 2004.
- 3. Pledge Agreement between Tumi, Inc. as Pledgor and The Royal Bank of Scotland plc as Secured Party over the whole of the issued share capital of Tumi Stores, Inc. dated November 17, 2004.
- 4. Security Agreement between Tumi, Inc. as Grantor and The Royal Bank of Scotland plc as Security Trustee over all its assets dated November 17, 2004 together with the Supplement to Security Agreement (Patents) and Supplement to Security Agreement (Trademarks).
- 5. Security Agreement between Tumi Stores, Inc. as Grantor and The Royal Bank of Scotland plc as Security Trustee over all its assets dated November 17, 2004.
- 6. Security Agreement between Tumi Holdings, Inc. as Grantor and The Royal Bank of Scotland plc as Security Trustee (in relation to the Agreement and Plan of Merger, dated as of October 4, 2004, made by and among Grantor, Tiger I, Inc., Tiger III, Inc. and OCM principal opportunities fund II, LLP (the "Merger Agreement") dated November 17, 2004.
- 7. Security Agreement between Tiger I, Inc. (now known as Tumi I, Inc.) as Grantor and The Royal Bank of Scotland plc as Security Trustee (in relation to the Merger Agreement).
- 8. Mortgage relating to the Georgia freehold property executed by Tumi Inc. as Grantor dated November 17, 2004.
- 9. Security over Shares Agreement between Tumi, Inc. as Chargor and The Royal Bank of Scotland plc as Security Trustee over its shares in Tumi Asia, Limited dated November 17, 2004.
- 10. Deposit Account Control Agreement between Tumi, Inc., The Royal Bank of Scotland plc as Security Trustee and Citizens Bank of Pennsylvania dated as of January 12, 2004.

17205231 01921308

ANNEX II TO RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST IN INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY COLLATERAL

INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY

PART A – TRADEMARK COLLATERAL

Reel/Frame: 3050/0461

U.S. Registered Trademarks Owner: Tumi, Inc.

Application Date Registration Date	Trademark	Status	Application No.	Registration No.
DAKOTA RENEWED 74171203 1775215 June 8, 1993			Application Date	Registration Date
DAKOTA	BRIEF PACK	REGISTERED	75304293	2201151
May 29, 1991 June 8, 1993			June 6, 1997	November 3, 1998
DAKOTA METRO	DAKOTA	RENEWED	74171203	1775215
DESIGN IN MOTION			May 29, 1991	June 8, 1993
DESIGN IN MOTION	DAKOTA METRO	REGISTERED	75139460	2179161
July 10, 2000 January 15, 2002			July 18, 1996	August 4, 1998
DURATWILL REGISTERED 76228730 2767432 September 23, 2003	DESIGN IN MOTION	REGISTERED	76086159	2530774
March 22, 2001 September 23, 2003			July 10, 2000	January 15, 2002
EMELINE REGISTERED 76071868 June 16, 2000 2762194 September 9, 2003 EXCELLENCE BY DESIGN RENEWED 74035193 1689565 March 5, 1990 May 26, 1992 FOLD-A-WAY REGISTERED 76178703 2691486 December 11, 2000 February 25, 2003 METRO XP REGISTERED 75981572 2879801 March 22, 2001 August 31, 2004 OMEGA CLOSURE SYSTEM REGISTERED 762205630 2664290 Pebruary 6, 2001 December 17, 2002 SECURE-SLIDE REGISTERED 76228729 2689238 March 22, 2001 February 18, 2003 THE SAFE CASE REGISTERED 75237397 2186760 February 6, 1997 September 1, 1998 T-TECH REGISTERED 7620532 2805311 February 6, 2001 January 13, 2004 TUMI CANCELLED 73525392 1356646 March 6, 1985 August 27, 1985 TUMI REGISTERED 7821855 2998914 February 25, 2003 February 25,	DURATWILL	REGISTERED	76228730	2767432
June 16, 2000 September 9, 2003			March 22, 2001	September 23, 2003
REMEWED T4035193 1689565 May 26, 1992	EMELINE	REGISTERED	76071868	2762194
March 5, 1990 May 26, 1992			June 16, 2000	September 9, 2003
REGISTERED 76178703 2691486 February 25, 2003	EXCELLENCE BY DESIGN	RENEWED	74035193	1689565
December 11, 2000 February 25, 2003			March 5, 1990	May 26, 1992
METRO XP REGISTERED 75981572 March 22, 2001 2879801 August 31, 2004 OMEGA CLOSURE SYSTEM REGISTERED 76205630 2664290 December 17, 2002 SECURE-SLIDE REGISTERED 76228729 2689238 February 18, 2003 THE SAFE CASE REGISTERED 75237397 7804 September 1, 1998 T-TECH REGISTERED 76205532 7620532 2805311 February 6, 2001 January 13, 2004 TUMI CANCELLED 73525392 73392 1356646 August 27, 1985 TUMI REGISTERED 76331837 700 2588479 October 31, 2001 July 2, 2002 TUMI REGISTERED 78218555 76 2998914 September 20, 2005 TUMI REGISTERED 76976794 2884996	FOLD-A-WAY	REGISTERED	76178703	2691486
METRO XP REGISTERED 75981572 March 22, 2001 2879801 August 31, 2004 OMEGA CLOSURE SYSTEM REGISTERED 76205630 2664290 December 17, 2002 SECURE-SLIDE REGISTERED 76228729 2689238 February 18, 2003 THE SAFE CASE REGISTERED 75237397 7804 September 1, 1998 T-TECH REGISTERED 76205532 7620532 2805311 February 6, 2001 January 13, 2004 TUMI CANCELLED 73525392 73392 1356646 August 27, 1985 TUMI REGISTERED 76331837 700 2588479 October 31, 2001 July 2, 2002 TUMI REGISTERED 78218555 76 2998914 September 20, 2005 TUMI REGISTERED 76976794 2884996			December 11, 2000	February 25, 2003
OMEGA CLOSURE SYSTEM REGISTERED 76205630 February 6, 2001 2664290 December 17, 2002 SECURE-SLIDE REGISTERED 76228729 March 22, 2001 2689238 February 18, 2003 THE SAFE CASE REGISTERED 75237397 February 6, 1997 2186760 September 1, 1998 T-TECH REGISTERED 76205532 February 6, 2001 January 13, 2004 2805311 January 13, 2004 TUMI CANCELLED 73525392 March 6, 1985 August 27, 1985 1356646 August 27, 1985 TUMI REGISTERED 76331837 October 31, 2001 July 2, 2002 2588479 July 2, 2002 TUMI REGISTERED 78218555 February 25, 2003 September 20, 2005 TUMI REGISTERED 76976794 2884996	METRO XP	REGISTERED	75981572	
SECURE-SLIDE REGISTERED 76228729 2689238 THE SAFE CASE REGISTERED 75237397 2186760 THE SAFE CASE REGISTERED 75237397 2186760 February 6, 1997 September 1, 1998 T-TECH REGISTERED 76205532 2805311 February 6, 2001 January 13, 2004 TUMI CANCELLED 73525392 1356646 March 6, 1985 August 27, 1985 TUMI REGISTERED 76331837 2588479 October 31, 2001 July 2, 2002 TUMI REGISTERED 78218555 2998914 February 25, 2003 September 20, 2005 TUMI REGISTERED 76976794 2884996			March 22, 2001	August 31, 2004
SECURE-SLIDE REGISTERED 76228729 2689238 THE SAFE CASE REGISTERED 75237397 2186760 THE SAFE CASE REGISTERED 76205532 2805311 THE SAFE CASE REGISTERED 76205532 2805311 THE SAFE CASE REGISTERED 76205532 2805311 THE SAFE CASE TOMI CANCELLED 73525392 1356646 March 6, 1985 August 27, 1985 August 27, 1985 TUMI REGISTERED 76331837 2588479 October 31, 2001 July 2, 2002 TUMI REGISTERED 78218555 2998914 February 25, 2003 September 20, 2005	OMEGA CLOSURE SYSTEM	REGISTERED	76205630	2664290
March 22, 2001 February 18, 2003 THE SAFE CASE REGISTERED 75237397 2186760 February 6, 1997 September 1, 1998 T-TECH REGISTERED 76205532 2805311 February 6, 2001 January 13, 2004 TUMI CANCELLED 73525392 1356646 March 6, 1985 August 27, 1985 TUMI REGISTERED 76331837 2588479 October 31, 2001 July 2, 2002 TUMI REGISTERED 78218555 2998914 February 25, 2003 September 20, 2005 TUMI REGISTERED 76976794 2884996			February 6, 2001	December 17, 2002
THE SAFE CASE REGISTERED REG	SECURE-SLIDE	REGISTERED	76228729	2689238
T-TECH REGISTERED REGISTERED 76205532 February 6, 2001 February 13, 2004 TUMI CANCELLED 73525392 March 6, 1985 August 27, 1985 TUMI REGISTERED 76331837 October 31, 2001 TUMI REGISTERED 78218555 February 25, 2003 REGISTERED TUMI REGISTERED 76976794 2884996			March 22, 2001	February 18, 2003
T-TECH REGISTERED 76205532 February 6, 2001 January 13, 2004 TUMI CANCELLED 73525392 March 6, 1985 August 27, 1985 TUMI REGISTERED 76331837 October 31, 2001 July 2, 2002 TUMI REGISTERED 78218555 February 25, 2003 February 25, 2003 TUMI REGISTERED 76976794 2884996	THE SAFE CASE	REGISTERED	75237397	2186760
TUMI CANCELLED 73525392 1356646 March 6, 1985 August 27, 1985 TUMI REGISTERED 76331837 2588479 October 31, 2001 July 2, 2002 TUMI REGISTERED 78218555 2998914 February 25, 2003 September 20, 2005 TUMI REGISTERED 76976794 2884996			February 6, 1997	September 1, 1998
TUMI CANCELLED 73525392 March 6, 1985 1356646 August 27, 1985 TUMI REGISTERED 76331837 October 31, 2001 2588479 July 2, 2002 TUMI REGISTERED 78218555 2998914 September 20, 2005 TUMI REGISTERED 76976794 2884996	T-TECH	REGISTERED	76205532	
TUMI REGISTERED 76331837 2588479 October 31, 2001 July 2, 2002 TUMI REGISTERED 78218555 2998914 September 20, 2005 TUMI REGISTERED 76976794 2884996				
TUMI REGISTERED 76331837 October 31, 2001 2588479 July 2, 2002 TUMI REGISTERED 78218555 February 25, 2003 2998914 September 20, 2005 TUMI REGISTERED 76976794 2884996	TUMI	CANCELLED	73525392	1356646
TUMI REGISTERED October 31, 2001 July 2, 2002 TEMI 78218555 2998914 February 25, 2003 September 20, 2005 TUMI REGISTERED 76976794 2884996				
TUMI REGISTERED 78218555 2998914 September 20, 2005 TUMI REGISTERED 76976794 2884996	TUMI	REGISTERED	76331837	2588479
February 25, 2003 September 20, 2005 TUMI REGISTERED 76976794 2884996				July 2, 2002
TUMI REGISTERED 76976794 2884996	TUMI	REGISTERED	78218555	
TUMI REGISTERED 76976794 2884996			February 25, 2003	September 20, 2005
	13			
	TIIMI	REGISTERED	76976794	2884996
			April 12, 2000	September 14, 2004

NY\1246944.2

Trademark	Status	Application No.	Registration No.
		Application Date	Registration Date
TUMI	REGISTERED	76178701	2925555
		December 11, 2000	February 8, 2005
TUMI	REGISTERED	76024120	2919221
		April 12, 2000	January 18, 2005
TUMI TRACER	REGISTERED	75571534	2433971
		October 16, 1998	March 6, 2001
TUMI TRACER	REGISTERED	75571533	2433970
		October 16, 1998	March 6, 2001
WHEEL-A-WAY	RENEWED	74325632	1924628
		October 26, 1992	October 3, 1995
X-TECH	REGISTERED	76190570	2546779
		January 5, 2001	March 12, 2002

U.S. Pending Trademark Applications Owner: Tumi, Inc.

Trademark	Status	Application No. Application Date
METRO XP	PUBLISHED INTENT TO USE	76228997 March 22, 2001
TUMI	PUBLISHED INTENT TO USE	78475784 August 30, 2004
TUMI		
TUMI	PUBLISHED INTENT TO USE	78475770 August 30, 2004
ТЕМІ		
TUMI	ABANDONED	76178702 December 11, 2000
Т	ABANDONED	75400089 April 12, 2004
Т	ABANDONED	78400091 April 12, 2004

NY\1246944.2

TRADEMARK

PART B – PATENT COLLATERAL

Reel/Frame No. 015797/0552

U.S. Patents Issued Owner: Tumi, Inc.

Title	Issue Date	Patent No.
Garment bag with reinforcing members	7/19/1994	5330049
Luggage hook strap	12/1/1998	5842673
Wheelaway backpack	11/16/1999	5984154
Releasable lock mechanism for luggage towing handle	4/11/2000	6047442
Backpack	8/1/2000	6095389
Computer carrying case	8/22/2000	6105764
Add-a-bag assembly for luggage	11/7/2000	6141841
Expandable luggage	4/24/2001	6220411
D-ring with grommet	10/9/2001	6298528
Shirt wrapper	10/1/2002	6457635
Bag with umbrella storage sleeve	6/24/2003	6581736
Multiple expansion luggage item	7/15/2003	6591950
Luggage with low-profile hanger bracket	7/22/2003	6595354
Wheeled lightweight collapsible luggage	8/12/2003	6604617
Collapsible bag arrangement and method	11/4/2003	6640856
Luggage identification tag	1/6/2004	6671987
Protective suspension system for portable computer	12/7/2004	6827185
Selectively rotatable handle assembly for towable luggage	2/22/2005	6857512
Gset for a light-weight bag and a bag assembled therefrom	4/19/2005	6880685
Methods of manufacture of a gset for a light-weight bag and of	5/17/2005	6892434
assembly of a bag therefrom		
Method of manufacture of a light-weight gset frame	8/30/2005	6936127
Collapsible bar assembly for supporting a secondary bag on	9/6/2005	6938741
wheeled luggage		
Shoulder strap pad	2/28/2006	7004363
Attache case	2/19/1991	D0314668
Luggage handle	9/17/1991	D0319962
Snap hook	1/9/1996	D0365978
Bezel for wheeled luggage towing handle	11/30/1999	D0417134
Handle and handle base for luggage	2/1/2000	D0419853
Handle and handle base for luggage	5/9/2000	D0424403
Handbag	8/21/2001	D0446644
Combination zipper lock	10/16/2001	D0449216
Tote bag	9/24/2002	D0463118
Luggage	1/27/2004	D0485681
Telescopic handle	2/17/2004	D0486648
Wheel assembly for luggage	3/9/2004	D0487348

NY\1246944.2

Title	Issue Date	Patent No.
Shoulder strap pad	5/4/2004	D0489163
Handle for bag	5/25/2004	D0490246
Handle for luggage	6/1/2004	D0490612
Handle for a bag	6/29/2004	D0492115
Gset	8/24/2004	D0494762
Gset	8/24/2004	D0494763
Combination lock	10/12/2004	D0497099
Foot support for luggage	11/9/2004	D0498055
Zipper pull for bag	12/14/2004	D0499667
Lining for bag	2/15/2005	D0501723
Lining for a bag	3/1/2005	D0502318
Stitching in the outline of a gset	10/4/2005	D0510190
Tie-down for luggage	11/15/2005	D0511410
Buckle for a bag	1/17/2006	D0513559
Luggage	2/28/2006	D0515814
Umbrella handle	3/7/2006	D0516298
Luggage handle	2/20/2007	D0536875

U.S. Pending Patent Applications Owner: Tumi, Inc.

Title	Publication	Application
	Date	No.
Attachment to a carrying strap	8/18/2005	10/780352
Pivotable towing arrangement	10/27/2005	10/829412
Expandable luggage	2/23/2006	10/924082
Umbrella having an elastromeric strap	1/12/2006	10/889435

NY\1246944.2

RECORDED: 03/05/2007